AQUEDUCT - November 21, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD FOALED IN NEW YORK STATE AND APPROVED

BY THE NEW YORK STATE-BRED REGISTRY. Three Year Olds, 122 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. Claiming Price $30,000 (1.5% Aftercare
Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be Void). (S) Claiming Price: $30,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)

Purse: $38,000
Available Money: $38,000

Value of Race: $38,000 1st $20,900, 2nd $7,600, 3rd $4,560, 4th $2,280, 5th $1,520, 6th $1,140

Weather: Cloudy, 50° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:13 Start: Good for all except 1,3 Timing Method: Electronic

Dia Por Dia (Lezcano, Jose)
Sabby Sunset (Rivera, Jr., Luis)
Nittardi (Elliott, Christopher)
Stormy Central (Gomez, Jose)
Charmeuse (Rivera, Dalila)

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
3
40ct25 'BAQ? 2
250ct25 *BAQ® 7
40ct25 'BAQ® 4
220ct25 8BAQ® 5
26May25 *BAQ°® 1

Fractional Times: 22.60 46.14 58.32
(23:54) (12:18) (12:80)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 42 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Thorostock, LLC
Owner: Phyllis A. Sallusto
Trainer: Rice, Linda

Claiming Prices:

Midnight Glimmer (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)

$30,000; 1 - Midnight Glimmer: $30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Alyvia Mavis (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $154,577
Pgm Horse

3  Dia Por Dia

2  Sabby Sunset

7  Nittardi

Win
8.58

Place Show
4.40 2.62
2.64 2.10

2.10

Wgt M/E
122 L
122 L
122 Lb
122 Lb
115 Lb
122 Lb

PP Start 1/4 1/2
3 4 31 1/2 44
2 1 11/2 12
6 2 2Hea\d 21/2
43 412 33
55 6 52
16 52 6

Final Time: 1:11.12

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$0.50 Trifecta
$1.00 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double

$0.10 Superfecta

Winning Numbers
3-2

3-2-7

5-1-3 (3 correct)

1-3

3-2-7-4

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff

Fin Odds
13/4 3.29
28 1.60*
3> 4 1.98
4234 1812
510 1/4 13.41
6 7.48

Dia Por Dia, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Unified out of Kacy Lauren, by Utopia (JPN). Foaled Apr 02, 2022 in New York.

Pool
132,264
61,356
45271
21,644
38,468

Pgm Horse Name
3  Dia Por Dia

Sabby Sunset

Nittardi

Stormy Central

Charmeuse

P oA NN

Midnight Glimmer

Start

4
1
2
3
5
6

1/4 1/2 Str
312 4512 33112
112 12 13
Hl2 22 23

22 32172 2612
64 112 59 1/2 59 112
52172 glll2  gl312

Fin
13/4
314
333/4
20

511 3/4
622

Trainers: 3 - Rice, Linda; 2 - Terranova Il, John; 7 - Bond, Kevin; 4 - Donk, David; 5 - Donk, David; 1 - Ortiz, John

Owners:
LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

Comments

hit gate,closed rail
ins,mvd out3/16,caught
3-2p turn,angld out1/8
tracked3-4w,wknd lane
3-4p,6w upper,no rally
step slow,ins-2p,wknd

3 - Dia Por Dia: $30,000; 2 - Sabby Sunset: $30,000; 7 - Nittardi: $30,000; 4 - Stormy Central: $30,000; 5 - Charmeuse:

3 -Phyllis A. Sallusto; 2 - Hit The Bid Racing Stable; 7 - Bond Racing Stable; 4 - Another Step Stable; 5 - Empire Equines LLC; 1 - Tristar Farm

DIA POR DIA hit the gate at the start, moved up to prompt the pace between rivals, fell off the pace on the turn and moved to the inside and was ridden
along to keep in contention, then closed well up the rail to get up late to prove best under strong right handed crop encouragement. SABBY SUNSET set a
pressured paced early,shook clear by the seven sixteenths and was clear on the turn, moved out by the three sixteenths and was caught late and had to
settle for being second best. NITTARDI prompted the early pace from the outside, then stalked the leader three to two wide on the turn and angled out
nearing the furlong marker but had no late kick while besting the rest. STORMY CENTRAL tracked the pace and was three to four wide on the turn but
weakened in the drive. CHARMEUSE was settled early on the outside, ridden along three to four wide on the turn and came six wide into the lane but
offered no rally. MIDNIGHT GLIMMER was off a step slow, chased the pace along the inside, then moved out to the two path on the turn while climbing a bit

and weakened.
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