## AQUEDUCT - November 21, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD FOALED IN NEW YORK STATE AND APPROVED BY THE NEW YORK STATE-BRED REGISTRY. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000 (1.5% Aftercare

Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be Void). (S) Claiming Price: \$30,000 Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Kelly Kip - 1:07.54 - April 10, 1999)

**Purse:** \$38,000

Available Money: \$38,000

Value of Race: \$38,000 1st \$20,900, 2nd \$7,600, 3rd \$4,560, 4th \$2,280, 5th \$1,520, 6th \$1,140

Weather: Cloudy, 50° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:13 Start: Good for all except 1,3 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
	3	Dia Por Dia (Lezcano, Jose)	122	L	3	4	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	3.29	hit gate, closed rail
4Oct25 <sup>1</sup> BAQ <sup>2</sup>	2	Sabby Sunset (Rivera, Jr., Luis)	122	L	2	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	13	2 <sup>3</sup>	1.60*	ins,mvd out3/16,caught
25Oct25 <sup>5</sup> BAQ <sup>3</sup>	7	Nittardi (Elliott, Christopher)	122	Lb	6	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	1.98	3-2p turn,angld out1/8
4Oct25 <sup>1</sup> BAQ <sup>6</sup>	4	Stormy Central (Gomez, Jose)	122	Lb	4	3	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	18.12	tracked3-4w,wknd lane
22Oct25 8BAQ8	5	Charmeuse (Rivera, Dalila)	115	Lb	5	5	6	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>10 1/4</sup>	13.41	3-4p,6w upper,no rally
26May25 3BAQ6	1	Midnight Glimmer (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	122	Lb	1	6	5 <sup>2</sup>	6	6	6	7.48	step slow,ins-2p,wknd

Fractional Times: 22.60 46.14 58.32 Final Time: 1:11.12

**Split Times:** (23:54) (12:18) (12:80)

Run-Up: 42 feet

Winner: Dia Por Dia, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Unified out of Kacy Lauren, by Utopia (JPN). Foaled Apr 02, 2022 in New York.

**Breeder:** Thorostock, LLC **Owner:** Phyllis A. Sallusto **Trainer:** Rice, Linda

Claiming Prices: 3 - Dia Por Dia: \$30,000; 2 - Sabby Sunset: \$30,000; 7 - Nittardi: \$30,000; 4 - Stormy Central: \$30,000; 5 - Charmeuse:

\$30,000; 1 - Midnight Glimmer: \$30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Alyvia Mavis (Stewards)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$154,577

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Dia Por Dia	8.58	4.40	2.62	\$1.00 Exacta	3-2	9.49	132,264
2	Sabby Sunset		2.64	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-2-7	9.04	61,356
7	Nittardi			2.10	\$1.00 Pick 3	5-1-3 (3 correct)	18.25	45,271
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-3	19.00	21,644
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-2-7-4	9.48	38.468

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Dia Por Dia	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>
2	Sabby Sunset	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	$2^{3/4}$
7	Nittardi	2	21/2	22	23	3 <sup>3</sup> 3/4
4	Stormy Central	3	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	46 1/2	49
5	Charmeuse	5	64 1/2	5 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	59 1/2	5 <sup>11 3/4</sup>
1	Midnight Glimmer	6	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>22</sup>

Trainers: 3 - Rice, Linda; 2 - Terranova II, John; 7 - Bond, Kevin; 4 - Donk, David; 5 - Donk, David; 1 - Ortiz, John

Owners: 3 -Phyllis A. Sallusto; 2 - Hit The Bid Racing Stable; 7 - Bond Racing Stable; 4 - Another Step Stable; 5 - Empire Equines LLC; 1 - Tristar Farm

LLC;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

DIA POR DIA hit the gate at the start, moved up to prompt the pace between rivals, fell off the pace on the turn and moved to the inside and was ridden along to keep in contention, then closed well up the rail to get up late to prove best under strong right handed crop encouragement. SABBY SUNSET set a pressured paced early, shook clear by the seven sixteenths and was clear on the turn, moved out by the three sixteenths and was caught late and had to settle for being second best. NITTARDI prompted the early pace from the outside, then stalked the leader three to two wide on the turn and angled out nearing the furlong marker but had no late kick while besting the rest. STORMY CENTRAL tracked the pace and was three to four wide on the turn but weakened in the drive. CHARMEUSE was settled early on the outside, ridden along three to four wide on the turn and came six wide into the lane but offered no rally. MIDNIGHT GLIMMER was off a step slow, chased the pace along the inside, then moved out to the two path on the turn while climbing a bit and weakened.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.